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PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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1.Control panel

4.Water tank

7.Power cord

10.Continuous drain port

2.Louver 3.Air outlet

5.Wheels 6.Handle

8.Pre-filter 9.Air inlet

11.Water pipe
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USE
Control Panel

POWER:

MODE:

Select the function of the unit between AUTO/FAN/
DEHU. The indicator will show which mode is selected.
AUTO:

Desired humidity set to 55% relative humidity and the 
fan is automatically adjusted depending on the current 
humidity level. The desired humidity cannot be 
changed in this mode.
FAN:

The machine displays the current environmental 
humidity. In this mode, dehumidifying operation is not 
carried out. The fan speed can be adjusted between 
MAX, MID or MIN speed settings.
DEHU:

In DEHU mode, the humidity can be adjusted in the 
range of 35%-80%, and the operation of MAX, MID or 
MIN fan speed can be adjusted at the same time.

26
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SPEED:

In the dehumidifying mode and fan mode, you can 
adjust the fan speeds between MAX, MID or MIN speed 
settings.

WIFI:

Press the WIFI button for 3 seconds to activate the 
WIFI function, the indicator light will start flashing. 
To use with WiFi, Bluetooth needs to be turned on first. 
Then continue by following the instructions provided in 
"WIFI User Manual".

OSC/LOCK:

Short press this button to activate the OSC function. 
The unit’s louver will now continuously oscillate 
between 45 and 90 degree angles. Short press this 
button again while the unit is oscillating to turn this 

remain fixed in its most recent position.
Long press and hold this button for 3S to enter the lock 
mode, the lock indicator will be illuminated and other 
touch buttons are invalid; After pressing and holding 

TIMER:

Press timer to program time. "TIMER" light comes on 
while timer is being programmed. Before programming 
make sure that the timer function has not been 

programs are available:

27
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SLEEP:

Press SLEEP button to enter the sleep mode, the sleep 
indicator is on. In sleep mode, only sleep indicator is on, 

work at MIN fan speed and low noise. Press SLEEP 
button again to quit the sleep mode.

indicator light.

HUMIDITY SETTING:

Press HUMI key to select the desired relative humidity 
level from 35% to 80%. Default relative humidity is 
55%. Relative humidity 35% is selected, the 
compressor will not stop until the water tank is full. 
This button is also used to change the duration of the 
timer.

TANK FULL:

If the water tank is full, the indicator light comes on 
and flashes.

INTELLIGENT DEFROST:

The appliance will defrost automatically as 
programmed once the coil sensor detects that the 
temperature is too low.

28

dnats ni si ecnailppa eht( noitcnuf no-rewop deyaleD))a
-  by status). Use HUMI key to set the time period (1~
  24 hours). The appliance will start once time reaches
the set value.

  running). The appliance will stop once time reaches
the set value.
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Humidity Level & Timer 2 digit display

The LED display performs the following functions:

1 .. When the unit is plugged in, it will indicate the

room humidity level.       

2 ..  When the humidity level is selected, it will indicate the set

humidity.

tes eht wohs lliw ti ,demmargorp si remit pots/trats eht nehW .. 3

timer.

Notes: When humidity level is outside the normal operational 

parameters will show LO/HI. If ambient humidity is lower than 20%, 

it will show "LO". If ambient humidity is higher than 90%, it will 

show "HI".

Energy Saving

When the humidity setting is completed, the unit will operate 

according to the set target humidity. When the target humidity is 

reached (the selected humidity is 2% lower than the user-selected 

humidity setting), the compressor stops running, the fan keeps 

but the display remains visible. The unit maintains this status for 30 

minutes, after which the louver and fan open and the fan begins to 

rotate to test the current humidity. 

29
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20 cm

20 cm

When it reaches the set value, the compressor begins to run. If the 

current humidity has not reached the set point, the fan is stopped 

another 30 minutes, to perform a new cycle as described above.

POSITIONING THE DEHUMIDIFIER 

A poorly placed device has little effect

When placing the unit, make sure that 

air circulation is not obstructed. 

22..  Leave at least 20 cm of space around

the device.  

the unit should be placed in a central and bright spot so that it can 

draw the moist air to itself from throughout the house. A warm 

hallway or landing is an excellent place for your dehumidifier. If 

possible, leave interior doors ajar to allow air circulation. 

55.. If you have a serious problem in one room, you can start by 

placing the device there and later move it to a more central location. 

For the most effective use, run the dehumidifier with exterior doors 

and windows closed. 

30

Close all doors and windows to create an effective environment

Excess moisture is spread throughout your home. For this reason,
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66..  Do not place the unit directly against a radiator or other heat

source. 

77..  Do not place the unit against obstacles that may restrict air

movement. 

8. Place the dehumidifier on a flat dry surface.

WATER DRAINAGE

1. Using the water tank

When the water tank is full, the unit 

automatically stops running and the 

"Full" light flashes.

water tank

will restart when the water tank is installed in its correct position.

NOTES:

When you remove the tank, do not touch sensors or any parts which 

are situated behind the tank. Doing so may damage the product. Be 

sure to push the tank gently all the way into the unit. Banging the 

bucket against anything or failing to push it in securely into place 

may cause the unit to not operate.

31

Slowly pull out the water tank

Empty the water tank and place it back in the machine. The unit
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out smoothly.

NOTES: 

Make sure the hose does not kink or bend. If the continuous drain 

function is not used, remove the drain hose from the drain.

32

6.. Reinstall the water tank.

7.. Make sure the drain hose runs down and lets the water flow

uounitnoC.. 2 s drainage

The unit has a drain port that allows you to 

drain continuously.

egakcap eht ni dedulcni( esoh niard a tcennoC.. 1

to the drain port on the back of the unit for 

continuous drainage, as shown in the illustration.

 ekaM.. 2 su swofl retaw taht os drawnwod detniop si esoh nia  rd eht er

by gravity to an external drain.

 ekaM.. 3 su  niard eht naht rewol si esoh niard eht fo dne eht er

opening, otherwise the water wi  ll not drain and flooding may occur.

 ekaM.. 4 su thgit si niard dna esoh niard neewteb noitcennoc e  ht er

and does not leak.

 sesu tinu ehT .tniop niard elbatius a ot esoh niard eht etuor nehT.. 5

gravity to drain water, so the drain must be lower than the unit's 

water outlet.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

or performing any maintenance. When it is not in use for long periods 

it is advisable to remove the plug from the power socket. Do not use 

chemical solvents (such as benzene, alcohol or gasoline) as they may 

cause irreversible damage to the unit. 

1 .. Clean the Grille and Case

Use water and a mild detergent to clean the 

washable mesh filters.  

Do not use bleach or abrasives. Do not splash water 

directly onto the main unit. Doing so may cause an 

electrical shock and can lead to the insulation to deteriorate, or cause 

the unit to rust. The air intake and outlet grilles get soiled easily, so 

use a vacuum attachment or soft brush to clean. Wipe the 

dehumidifier body with a soft damp cloth or kitchen towel.

If the mesh filter is dirty, vacuum it. If it is heavily 

soiled, wash it with warm soapy water and dry 

thoroughly before reinserting it in the unit.  

When filter cleaning is finished and filters are dry, placed them back 

into the unit.

3
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Issue Cause Solution 

Unit does not 
operate.

Is the plug properly 
inserted in the socket?

Insert the plug into the 
socket and turn the 
power on. 

Is the tank full 
indicator lit?

Tank full, float displaced 
or tank not properly 
inserted. Empty tank, 
check float and make 
sure the tank is properly 
inserted in unit.

3

knat retaw eht naelC..2

Every few weeks, clean the tank to prevent growth of mould, mildew 

and bacteria. Partially fill the tank with clean water and add a little 

mild detergent. Wipe it around and then empty the tank and rinse.

NOTE: Do not use a dishwasher to clean the tank. After cleaning and 

drying, the tank must be reinserted securely into dehumidifier in order 

to restart operation.

End of Season Maintenance:

1.. Empty and clean the water tank.

2.. Clean the unit and the filters as per the cleaning procedure above.

3.. Cover the unit and keep it in a dry place.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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Front louver 
do not open.

Louver motor is 
blocked.  

Check if anything is 
blocking the louver. Try
to move gently the 
louver up and down 

the above fails, return 
the unit to a service 
centre. 

Dehumidifier 
does not 
extract water.

Is the unit set to a 
humidity level higher 
than the one in the 
room?

Set the humidity level 
lower than the current 
humidity. 

Is the temperature 
too low for water 
extraction? 

Increase the temperature 
in the room or reposition 
the unit. 

Is any inlet or outlet 
blocked? 
Is the unit too close 
to walls?

Remove obstructions 
and restart the unit. 
Ensure a distance of at 
least 20 cm between the 
unit & walls.

Airflow seems 
weak

Is filter dirty or 
clogged?

Please service the filters 
regularly as per user 
manual.

Unit is noisy 

Is the unit on uneven 
surface?

Please place on flat 
horizontal surface.

during 
operation Is filter clogged? 

Please service the filters 
regularly as per user 
manual.

3
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E3 or E4 Humidity sensor error. 

Use the unit within the 
prescribed humidity 
range. Unplug the unit, 
rest and plug it back in. 
If error repeats, call a 
service centre.

E1 or E2 Temperature sensor 
error. 

Use the unit within the 
prescribed temperature 
range. Unplug the unit, 
rest and plug it back in. 
If error repeats, call for 
service centre.

E5 or E6
Abnormal Coil sensor 
temperature or 
current.

Use the unit within the 
prescribed humidity and 
temperature range. 
Unplug the unit, rest and 
plug it back in. If error 
repeats, call for service 
centre.

Defrost light on 
and unit stops 
regularly

Unit is defrosting.

Allow the unit to 
automatically defrost. 
The protection will clear 
after the itself defrosts. 
Increase temperature in 
the room if this repeats 
too often.

3

https://manualsfile.com


Tank full light 
Water tank full 
notification

Tank is full or is not in 
the right position-- 
Empty the tank and 
replace in the right 
position.

Any other malfunctions will need to be reported to the service 
centre. Do not attempt unauthorized repairs as these may 
invalidate the warranty.

3
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TECHNICAL DATAS

Model No.: PODH20

20L/Day ( 30℃ RH80%)

12L/Day ( 26.7℃ RH60%)

AC 220-240V

Rated Frequency: 50 Hz

350W

260W

Tank Capacity: 3L

Air Volume:  170m³/h

Noise Level: 42 dB ( A )

Class I

Refrigerant:  R290/55g

11.5kg

0.7MPa

3.2MPa

Operating frequency: 2412MHz to 2484MHz
Max. radio-frequency power transmitted: 18 dBm

Safety Note : For safety purposes, the appliance will automatically 

3

Kind Of Electricity 
Proof Safety: 

Dehumidify Capacity: 

Rated Voltage:

Max. Power Input:

Rated Input Power: 

Net Weight: 

Suction Pressure:

Discharge Pressure:
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This symbol on the product or in the instructions

means that your electrical and electronic

equipment should be disposed at the end of its

life separately from your household waste. There

is separate collection systems for recycling in the

EU. For more information please contact the

local authority or your retailer where you

purchased the product.
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BRUK
Betjeningspanel

06
08

09 07

10
11

1.Betjeningspanel

4.Vanntank

7.Strømledning

2.Lameller 3.Luftutløp

9.Luftinntak

5.Hjul 6.Håndtak

8.Forfilter

10.Avløpsuttak for kontinuerlig drenering 11.Vannslange
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STRØM:
Slår apparatet på/av.

MODUS:
Velg enhetens funksjon mellom 
AUTOMATISK/VIFTE/AVFUKTNING. Lampen viser 
valgt modus.
AUTOMATISK:
Ønsket fuktighetsnivå er satt til 55 % relativ 
fuktighet, og viften justeres automatisk etter 
gjeldende fuktighetsnivå. Ønsket fuktighet kan ikke 
endres i denne modus.
VIFTE:
Maskinen viser rommets nåværende fuktighet. I denne 
modus utføres ingen avfuktingsoperasjon. 
Viftehastigheten kan stilles til MAX, MID eller MIN.
AVFUKTNING:
I AVFUKTNINGS-modus kan fuktigheten justeres 
mellom 35 % og 80 %, og viftehastigheten 
(MAX/MID/MIN) kan velges samtidig.

HASTIGHET:
I avfuktings- og viftemodus kan du justere 
viftehastigheten mellom MAX, MID eller MIN.

WIFI:
Hold inne WIFI-knappen i 3 sekunder for å aktivere 
Wi-Fi; indikatoren begynner å blinke. For 
Wi-Fi-tilkobling må Bluetooth være aktivert. Følg 
deretter instruksjonene i «WIFI-brugermanualen».
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OSC/LÅS:
Kort trykk for å aktivere oscillerende funksjon. 
Lamellene vil da svinge kontinuerlig mellom 45° og 
90°. Kort trykk igjen stopper oscillasjonen og lamellene 
blir stående i siste posisjon.
Langt trykk (3 s) for å aktivere låsemodus; 
låseindikatoren lyser, og øvrige touch-knapper er 
deaktivert. Hold igjen i 3 s for å oppheve lås; 
indikatoren slukker og knappene gjenaktiveres.

TIMER:
Trykk TIMER for å programmere tid. «TIMER»-lyset 
tennes under programmering. Før programmering må 
timerfunksjonen være av (lyset skal være av). 
Tilgjengelige programmer:

a) Forsinket oppstart (standby). Bruk HUMI-tasten 
til å stille inn tid (1–24 t). Apparatet starter når 
tiden er nådd.
b) Forsinket avslåing (under drift). Apparatet 
stopper når tiden er nådd.
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SØVN:
Trykk SØVN for å aktivere søvnemodus; 
søvnindikatoren lyser. I søvnemodus er kun 
søvnindikatoren aktiv, øvrige indikatorlys er av. 
Enheten kjører på MIN-viftehastighet med lavt 
støynivå. Trykk SØVN igjen for å avslutte.
Hold SØVN inne i 3 s for å slå fuktighetsindikatoren 
av/på.

FUKTIGHETSINNSTILLING:
Trykk HUMI for å velge ønsket relativ fuktighet (35 
%–80 %). Standard relativ fuktighet er 55 %. Ved 35 
% relativ fuktighet vil kompressoren ikke stoppe før 
tanken er full. Denne knappen endrer også timerens 
varighet.

FUKTIGHETSNIVÅ & TIMER – 2-SIFRET DISPLAY

LED-displayet utfører følgende:

1. Ved tilkobling viser det rommets fuktighetsnivå.

2. Når fuktighetsnivå er valgt, viser det innstilt verdi.

3. Ved programmering av start/stopp-timer viser det innstilt tid.

FULL TANK:
Når vanntanken er full, lyser og blinker indikatorlyset.

INTELLIGENT AVRIMING:
Apparatet avrimes automatisk når coilsensoren
registrerer lav temperatur.
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Merk: Utenfor normal drift vises LO/HI. 

Under 20 % vises «LO». Over 90 % vises «HI».

ENERGIBESPARING

Etter fuktighetsinnstilling vil enheten jobbe mot målverdien. Når 

målverdien nås (2 % under valgt), stanser kompressoren, viften går 

i fem minutter før den stopper, og lamellene slås av. Displayet 

forblir synlig. Enheten beholder status i 30 minutter, deretter 

åpner lamellene og viften starter for å måle gjeldende fuktighet. 

Ved måloppnåelse starter kompressoren. Hvis ikke, stanser viften 

etter 5 minutter, lamellene slås av, og en ny 30-minutters syklus 

starter.
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4. Fuktighet spres gjennom hele boligen. Plasser enheten sentralt 

og lyst for å trekke inn fuktig luft. En varm gang eller 

trappeoppgang er ideelt. La innerdører stå på gløtt for sirkulasjon.

5. Ved alvorlig fuktproblem i ett rom, plasser enheten der først, 

flytt deretter sentralt. For best effekt, hold ytterdører og vinduer 

lukket.

6. Ikke plasser enheten mot radiator eller annen varmekilde.

7. Unngå hindringer som blokkerer luftstrømmen.

8. Plasser enheten på et plant, tørt underlag.

VANNDRENERING

1. Bruk av vanntank

 Når vanntanken er full, stopper enheten

automatisk og «Full»-lyset blinker.

Vanntank

20 cm

20 cm

PLASSERING AV AVFUKTNINGSMASKIN

1. Feil plassering gir lav effekt. Sørg for

uhindret luftsirkulasjon.

2. La minst 20 cm klaring rundt enheten.

3. Lukk dører og vinduer for effektiv

drift.

https://manualsfile.com


1. Trekk vanntanken sakte ut.

2. Tøm tanken og sett den tilbake. Enheten starter når tanken er 

korrekt plassert.

Merk: 

Når du �erner tanken, ikke berør sensorer eller deler som er bak 

tanken – dette kan skade produktet. Skyv tanken forsiktig helt inn 

i enheten. Hvis den ikke skyves helt inn og sitter forsvarlig, eller 

hvis den slås mot noe, kan enheten slutte å fungere.

2. Kontinuerlig drenering

Enheten har en dreneringsport for kontinuerlig

drenering.

1. Koble medfølgende dreneringsslange (inkludert

i pakken) til dreneringsporten bak på enheten for

kontinuerlig drenering, som vist i illustrasjonen.

2. Sørg for at slangen peker nedover slik at vannet renner med 

tyngdekraften.

3. Slangens ende må være lavere enn utløpet, ellers vil ikke vannet 

renne ut, og oversvømmelse kan oppstå.

4. Kontroller at tilkoblingen er tett og uten lekkasje.

5. Led slangen til et egnet avløpspunkt; dette må være lavere enn 

enhetens utløp.
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6. Sett vanntanken tilbake.

7. Kontroller at avløpsslangen er riktig lagt med jevnt fall, slik at 

vannet kan strømme uhindret ut.

Merk: 

Sørg for at slangen ikke bøyer seg eller får knekk. Hvis kontinuerlig 

drenering ikke brukes, �ern dreneringsslangen fra avløpet.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Koble fra strøm før rengjøring eller vedlikehold. Ved lengre fravær, 

trekk ut støpselet. Ikke bruk kjemiske løsemidler (som benzen, 

alkohol eller bensin), da disse kan forårsake irreversibel skade på 

enheten.

1. Rengjør gitter og kabinett

Vask de vaskbare mesh-filtrene med vann og mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel. 

Ikke bruk blekemidler eller slipemidler. Ikke sprut

vann direkte på enheten — fare for elektrisk støt og

korrosjon. Luftinntaks- og utløpsgitrene blir lett

tilsmusset, så rengjør gitrene med støvsugermunnstykke eller myk 

børste. Tørk av kabinettet med fuktig klut.

Ved skittent forfilter: støvsug. Ved kraftig tilsmussing: vask i 
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varmt såpevann, tørk grundig før gjeninnsetting.

Når filterrengjøringen er fullført og filtrene er tørre,

sett dem tilbake i enheten.

2. Rengjør vanntank

Hver 2.–3. uke: rengjør tanken for å hindre mugg og bakterier. Fyll 

tanken delvis med rent vann og tilsett litt mildt rengjøringsmiddel. 

Tørk innvendig, tøm og skyll grundig.

Merk: Ikke bruk oppvaskmaskin. Etter rengjøring og tørking må 

tanken settes forsvarlig tilbake i avfukteren for å gjenoppta drift.

Ved sesongslutt:

1. Tøm og rengjør vanntanken.

2. Rengjør enhet og filtre som beskrevet over.

3. Dekk til enheten og oppbevar tørt.

Problem Årsak Løsning 

Enheten starter
ikke.

Er støpselet riktig
satt i kontakten?

Sett i støpselet og slå på
strømmen.

FEILSØKING:
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Er full tank-indikatoren
aktivert?

Tøm tanken, sjekk 
flottør, og sørg for 
korrekt plassering.

Fjern hindringer; prøv å 
bevege lamellen 
forsiktig manuelt. Hvis 
ikke, send til et 
servicesenter.

Øk romtemperatur eller 
flytt enheten.

Fjern hindringer og start 
enheten på nytt. Sørg 
for minst 20 cm klaring 
mot vegg.

Lamellene
åpner ikke.

Lamellmotoren er
blokkert.

 

Enheten
avfukter ikke.

Er enheten satt til
høyere fuktighetsnivå
enn rommets?

Sett fuktighetsnivå
lavere enn rommets.

Er temperaturen for
lav for avfukting?

Er inntak eller utløp
blokkert? Står
enheten for nær
vegg?
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Luftstrømmen
er svak.

Er filteret skittent
eller tett?

Rengjør filtrene
regelmessig iht.
brukerveiledningen.

Enheten støyer
under drift.

Står enheten på
ujevnt underlag?

Plasser enheten på et
plant underlag.

Rengjør filtrene
regelmessig iht.
brukerveiledningen.

Er filteret tett?

E3 eller E4
Feil på
fuktighetssensor.

Bruk innen anbefalt
fuktighetsområde; koble
fra, hvil, koble til igjen.
Ved gjentakelse, kontakt
et servicesenter.

Bruk innen anbefalt
temperaturområde;
koble fra, hvil, koble til
igjen. Ved gjentakelse,
kontakt et
servicesenter.

 

E1 eller E2
Feil på
temperatursensor.
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E5 eller E6
Unormal
temperatursensor
eller strøm på coil.

Bruk innen anbefalt
fuktighets- og
temperaturområde;
koble fra, hvil, koble til
igjen. Ved gjentakelse,
kontakt et
servicesenter.

 

Avrimingslys
lyser og enheten
stanser
regelmessig.

Enheten avrimer.

La enheten avrime
automatisk. Beskyttelsen
vil nullstilles etter
avriming.
Øk romtemperaturen hvis
dette gjentar seg for ofte.

Full tank-lys.
Vanntank full eller
feilplassert.

Tøm tanken og plasser
den i riktig posisjon.

Enhver annen feilfunksjon må rapporteres til servicesenteret.
Ikke forsøk uautoriserte reparasjoner, da dette kan ugyldiggjøre
garantien.
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TEKNISKE DATA:

Modellnr.: PODH20

Avfuktingskapasitet:

Nominell spenning: AC 220–240 V

Frekvens: 50 Hz

Maks. effektforbruk: 350 W

Nominell effektforbruk: 260 W

Tankkapasitet: 3L

Luftmengde: 170 m³/h

Lydnivå: 42 dB ( A )

Sikkerhetsklasse: Klasse I

Kjølemedium: R290/55g

Nettovekt:

Sugetrykk:

Utløpstrykk:

Operasjonsfrekvens: 2412–2484 MHz
Maks. RF-effekt: 18 dBm

Sikkerhetsnote: For sikkerhet slår apparatet seg automatisk av
etter 300 dagers kontinuerlig drift.

20L/dag ( 30°C  RH80%)

12L/dag ( 26.7°C  RH60%)

11,5kg

0,7MPa

3,2MPa
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Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene

betyr at det elektriske og elektroniske utstyret må

leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall når det ikke

lenger skal brukes.

Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for

resirkulering i EU. Du fårnærmere informasjon ved å

kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren du

kjøpte produktet hos.
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TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS

03 01
02

04

05

06
08

09 07

10
11

1.Ohjauspaneeli

4.Vesisäiliö

7.Virtajohto

8.Esisuodatin

10.Jatkuvan tyhjennyksen poistoportti

2.Lamelli

5.Pyörät

8.Esisuodatin

9.Ilmanotto

3.Ilmanpoistokanava

6.Kahva

7.Virtajohto

9.Ilmanotto

11.Vesiletku
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KÄYTTÖ
Ohjauspaneeli

VIRTA:
Kytkee laitteen päälle/pois.

TILA:
Valitsee laitteen toimintatilan 
AUTO/TUULETIN/KOSTEUDENPOISTO. Merkkivalo 
osoittaa valitun tilan.
AUTOMAATTINEN:
Asetettu suhteellinen kosteus 55 % ja tuulettimen 
nopeus säätyy automaattisesti nykyisen 
kosteusasteen mukaan. Asetettua kosteustasoa ei voi 
muuttaa tässä tilassa.
TUULETIN:
Laite näyttää huoneen nykyisen kosteusasteen. Tässä 
tilassa ei tapahdu kosteudenpoistoa. Tuuletinnopeutta 
voi säätää asetuksilla MAX, KESKI tai MIN.
KOSTEUDENPOISTO:
Kosteustasoa voi säätää välillä 35 %–80 % ja 
tuuletinnopeudeksi voi valita samanaikaisesti MAX-, 
KESKI- tai MIN-asetuksen.
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Lyhyt painallus aktivoi oskillaatiotoiminnon; lamellin 
kulma vaihtelee jatkuvasti 45°–90°-kulmien välillä. 
Lyhyt painallus uudelleen sammuttaa toiminnon, ja 
lamelli jää viimeiseen asentoon.
Pitkä (3 s) painallus kytkee lukitustilan päälle, 
lukitusmerkkivalo syttyy ja muut kosketuspainikkeet 
eivät toimi. Toista 3 s painallus poistaaksesi 
lukituksen, lukitusmerkkivalo sammuu ja 
kosketuspainikkeet toimivat taas.

Paina AJASTIN-painiketta ohjelmoinnin aloittamiseksi; 
merkkivalo syttyy ohjelmoinnin aikana. Ennen 
ohjelmointia varmista, ettei ajastintoiminto ole jo 
aktiivinen (merkkivalon tulee olla pois päältä). 
Seuraavat ajastintoiminnot ovat käytettävissä:
a) Viivästetty käynnistys (laite valmiustilassa). Käytä 
KOSTEUSASETUS-painiketta asettaaksesi ajan 1–24 
tuntia. Laite käynnistyy asetetun ajan täyttyessä.
b) Viivästetty sammutus (laite käynnissä). Laite 
sammuu asetetun ajan täyttyessä.

NOPEUS:
Kosteudenpoisto- ja tuuletustiloissa tuuletinnopeutta
voi säätää asetuksilla MAX, KESKI tai MIN.

OSKILLAATIO/LUKITUS:

AJASTIN:

WI-FI:
Paina WIFI-painiketta 3 sekuntia aktivoidaksesi Wi-Fi-
toiminnon; merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua. Käytön yhteydessä
Bluetooth on ensin kytkettävä päälle. Noudata sen
jälkeen "WIFI-käyttöoppaassa" annettuja ohjeita.
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Paina UNI-painiketta siirtyäksesi unitilaan; 
unimerkkivalo palaa. Unitilassa vain unimerkkivalo on 
päällä, muut merkkivalot sammuvat. Laite toimii 
MIN-tuuletinnopeudella ja hiljaisella äänellä. Paina 
UNI-painiketta uudelleen poistuaksesi unitilasta.
Pidä UNI-painiketta 3 s painettuna kytkeäksesi 
kosteusmerkkivalon päälle/pois.

Paina KOSTEUSASETUS-painiketta valitaksesi halutun 
suhteellisen kosteuden 35 %–80 % välillä. 
Oletusarvoinen suhteellinen kosteus on 55 %. Kun 35 
% on valittu, kompressori ei pysähdy ennen kuin 
vesisäiliö on täynnä. Tämä painike muuttaa myös 
ajastimen keston.

UNITILA:

KOSTEUSASETUS:

SÄILIÖ TÄYNNÄ:
Kun vesisäiliö on täynnä, merkkivalo syttyy ja vilkkuu.

ÄLYSULATUS:
Kun kierreanturi havaitsee liian matalan lämpötilan,
laite sulattaa automaattisesti ohjelmoidusti.
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Kosteustaso & Ajastin, 2-numeroinen näyttö

LED-näyttö suorittaa seuraavat toiminnot:

1. Kun laite kytketään virtalähteeseen, näyttö

osoittaa huoneen kosteusasteen.

2. Kun kosteusaste valitaan, näyttö osoittaa asetetun arvon.

3. Kun käynnistys-/sammutusaikajastin asetetaan, näyttö näyttää 

asetetun ajan.

Huom.: Kun kosteusaste on normaalin käyttöalueen ulkopuolella, 

näytössä näkyy LO/HI. Jos huoneen kosteus on alle 20 %, näytössä 

näkyy "LO". Jos huoneen kosteus on yli 90 %, näytössä näkyy "HI".

ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖ

Kun kosteusasetukset on suoritettu, laite toimii asetetun 

tavoitekosteuden mukaisesti. Kun tavoitekosteus saavutetaan (2 

% pienempi kuin käyttäjän asettama), kompressori pysähtyy, 

tuuletin pyörii viisi minuuttia ja pysähtyy, ja lamelli sammuu, 

mutta näyttö pysyy näkyvissä.

Laite säilyttää tämän tilan 30 minuuttia; tämän jälkeen lamelli ja 

tuuletin käynnistyvät testatakseen nykyisen kosteuden. Kun 

asetettu arvo saavutetaan, kompressori käynnistyy. Jos nykyinen 
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20 cm

20 cm

ILMANKUIVAIMEN SIJOITTAMINEN

kosteus ei ole saavuttanut asetettua arvoa, tuuletin pysähtyy 5 

minuutin kuluttua, lamelli sammuu ja tila säilyy vielä 30 minuuttia, 

jonka jälkeen sykli toistuu edellä kuvatulla tavalla.

Huonosti sijoitettu laite on tehottomampi.

Varmista, ettei ilman kierto esty.

Jätä vähintään 20 cm vapaata tilaa laitteen

ympärille.

Sulje kaikki ovet ja ikkunat tehokkaan käytön aikaansaamiseksi.

Liiallinen kosteus leviää ympäri kotia. Sijoita laite keskelle ja 

kirkkaaseen paikkaan vetääkseen kosteaa ilmaa kaikilta alueilta. 

Lämmin eteinen tai aulatila on erinomainen paikka. Jos 

mahdollista, jätä sisäovet raolleen ilman kierron parantamiseksi.

Jos yhdessä huoneessa on vakava kosteusongelma, aloita laite 

siellä ja siirrä myöhemmin keskeisempään paikkaan. Tehokkain 

käyttö tapahtuu ulko-ovien ja ikkunoiden ollessa suljettuina.

Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan lämmönlähteelle, kuten patteria 

vasten.

Älä sijoita laitetta esteiden viereen, jotka voivat rajoittaa ilman 

liikettä.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

https://manualsfile.com


8. Aseta laite tasaiselle, kuivalle pinnalle.

VEDENPOISTO

Vesisäiliö

1.Vesisäiliön käyttö

Kun vesisäiliö täyttyy, laite pysähtyy automaattisesti

ja "Full"-merkki vilkkuu.

1. Vedä vesisäiliö hitaasti ulos.

2. Tyhjennä säiliö ja aseta se takaisin

laitteeseen. Laite käynnistyy uudelleen,

kun säiliö on paikallaan.

HUOM.:

Kun irrotat säiliön, älä koske antureihin tai osiin säiliön takana. 

Tämä voi vahingoittaa tuotetta. Työnnä säiliö varovasti ja 

huolellisesti kokonaan laitteeseen. Säiliön paiskaaminen tai 

huolimaton asennus saattaa estää laitteen toiminnan.
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2. Jatkuva tyhjennys

Laitteessa on poistoportti jatkuvaa tyhjennystä

varten.

1. Liitä paketin mukana toimitettu tyhjennysletku

laitteen takaosan liittimeen kuvan mukaisesti.

2. Varmista, että letku on alaspäin, jotta vesi virtaa

painovoimalla.

3. Varmista, että letkun pää on alempana kuin liitäntä, muuten 

vesi ei valu ja tulviminen voi tapahtua.

4. Varmista, että letku on tiiviisti liitetty eik ä vuoda.

5. Aseta letku sopivaan viemäröintipisteeseen. Laite käyttää 

painovoimaa veden poistoon, joten viemärin on oltava alempana 

kuin laitteen vedenpoistoaukko.

6. Asenna vesisäiliö takaisin.

7. Varmista, että letku valuu alaspäin ja vesi virtaa esteettä.

HUOM.: 

Varmista, ettei letku taivu tai mene mutkalle. Jos jatkuva tyhjennys 

ei ole käytössä, irrota letku liitännästä.
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HOITO JA HUOLTO

Sammuta laite ja irrota pistoke ennen puhdistusta tai 

huoltotoimenpiteitä. Pitkän käyttämättömyyden aikana pistoke 

kannattaa jättää irti pistorasiasta. Älä käytä kemiallisia liuottimia 

(bentseeni, alkoholi tai bensiini), sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa pysyviä 

vaurioita.

1. Ritilän ja kotelon puhdistus

Puhdista pestävät suodattimet lämpimällä

vedellä ja miedolla pesuaineella. 

Älä käytä valkaisuainetta tai hankaavia aineita. Älä

suihkuta vettä suoraan laitteeseen, sillä se voi

aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai laitteen ruostumisen. Imuroi ilmanotto- 

ja -poistoritilät tai harjaa ne pehmeällä harjalla puhdistaaksesi ne. 

Pyyhi ilmankuivaimen runko pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla.

Jos verkko on likainen, imuroi se. Jos se on erittäin likainen, pese se 

lämpimällä saippuavedellä ja kuivaa huolellisesti

ennen takaisin asentamista.

Kun suodattimet ovat puhtaat ja kuivat, aseta ne

takaisin laitteeseen.
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Ongelma Syy Ratkaisu

Laite ei
käynnisty.

Onko pistoke kunnolla
paikallaan?

Liitä pistoke oikein
ja kytke virta.

VIKADIAGNOSTIIKKA:

2. Vesisäiliön puhdistus

Parin viikon välein puhdista säiliö estääksesi homeen ja bakteerien 

kasvun. Täytä se osittain puhtaalla vedellä ja pienellä määrällä 

mietoa pesuainetta. Pyyhi säiliön sisäosa, tyhjennä se ja huuhtele.

HUOM.: Älä käytä astianpesukonetta säiliön puhdistukseen. Kun 

säiliö on puhdistettu ja kuivattu, aseta se takaisin laitteeseen 

huolellisesti käynnistystä varten.

Kausihuolto:

1. Tyhjennä ja puhdista vesisäiliö.

2. Puhdista laite ja suodattimet edellä kuvatun puhdistusohjeen 

mukaisesti.

3. Peitä laite ja säilytä kuivassa paikassa.

https://manualsfile.com


Palaako säiliö
täynnä -merkkivalo?

Säiliö täynnä, kelluke
siirtynyt tai säiliö ei ole
kunnolla paikallaan.
Tyhjennä säiliö, tarkista
kelluke ja varmista, että
säiliö on kunnolla
paikallaan laitteessa.

Eturitilä ei
aukea.

Moottori on
tukkeutunut.

Tarkista, estääkö jokin
lamellia. Yritä liikuttaa
lamellia varovasti ylös
ja alas laitteen ollessa
pois päältä. Jos edellä
mainitut toimenpiteet
epäonnistuvat, palauta
laite huoltokeskukseen.

Laite ei poista
vettä.

 

Onko
kosteusasetustaso
huoneen kosteutta
korkeampi?

Aseta kosteus alemmalle
tasolle kuin nykyinen
kosteus.

Onko lämpötila liian
matala
vedenpoistoon?

Lisää huoneen
lämpötilaa tai siirrä
laitetta.

Onko
ilmanotto/-poisto
tukossa? Onko laite
liian lähellä seiniä?

Poista esteet ja käynnistä
laite uudelleen. Varmista
vähintään 20 cm etäisyys
laitteen ja seinien välillä.

Ilmankierto on
heikkoa.

Onko suodatin likainen
tai tukossa?

Huolla suodattimet
säännöllisesti
käyttöoppaan mukaisesti.
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Laite on
äänekäs.

Onko laite
epätasaisella
alustalla?

Aseta laite tasaiselle
vaakasuoralle alustalle.

Onko suodatin
tukossa?

Kosteusanturivirhe

Huolla suodattimet
säännöllisesti
käyttöoppaan mukaisesti.

E3 tai E4

Käytä laitetta määrätyssä
kosteusalueella. Irrota
laitteen pistoke, anna
levätä ja kytke takaisin. 
Jos virhe toistuu, ota
yhteys huoltokeskukseen.

E1 tai E2 Lämpötila-anturivirhe
 

Käytä laitetta määrätyssä
lämpötila-alueella. Irrota
laitteen pistoke, anna
levätä ja kytke takaisin.
Jos virhe toistuu, ota
yhteys huoltokeskukseen.

E5 tai E6 Kierreanturi ylilämpö

Käytä laitetta määrätyssä
kosteus- ja lämpötila-
alueella. Irrota laitteen
pistoke, anna levätä ja
kytke takaisin. Jos virhe
toistuu, ota yhteys
huoltokeskukseen.
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Sulatusvalo
palaa ja laite
pysähtyy.

Laite sulattaa
automaattisesti.

Anna laitteen sulattaa
automaattisesti. Suojaus
poistuu sulatuksen
jälkeen. Lisää huoneen
lämpötilaa, jos tämä
toistuu liian usein.

Säiliö täynnä
-valo

Vesisäiliö täynnä
-ilmoitus

Säiliö on täynnä tai ei ole
oikeassa asennossa
– Tyhjennä säiliö ja
asenna se takaisin
oikeaan asentoon.

Muut viat on raportoitava huoltokeskukseen. Älä yritä luvattomia
korjauksia, ne voivat mitätöidä takuun.
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Malli:

Nimellisjännite:

Taajuus:

Suurin tehontarve:

Nimellinen syöttöteho:

Säiliön tilavuus:

50 Hz

350 W

260 W

3,0 L

Luokka I

Ilmavirta:

Äänitaso:

Sähköturvallisuusluokka:

Jäähdytysaine:

Nettopaino:

Imupaine:

Poistopaine:

PODH20

20,0 L/vrk (30 °C RH 80 %)
Poistokapasiteetti:

12,0 L/vrk (26,7 °C RH 60 %)

AC 220-240V

170m³/h

42 dB ( A )

R290/55g

Käyntitaajuus: 2412 MHz–2484 MHz
Suurin radiotehonsiirto: 18 dBm

Turvallisuusmuistutus: Laite kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois
päältä 300 vuorokauden jatkuvan käytön jälkeen.

TEKNISET TIEDOT:

11,5kg

0,7MPa

3,2MPa
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Tämä tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli

tarkoittaa, että

sähkölaitteet ja elektroniikka on hävitettävä

käyttöikänsä päättyessä erillään

kotitalousjätteestä.

EU:ssa on kierrätystä varten erilliset

keruujärjestelmät. Jos haluatlisätietoja, ota

yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen

myyneeseen liikkeeseen.
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

03 01
02

04

05

06
08

09 07

10
11

1.Betjeningspanel

4.Vandtank

7.Strømkabel

10.Afløbsudgang til kontinuerlig dræning

2.Lamel

5.Hjul

8.Forfilter

3.Luftudgang

6.Håndtag

9.Luftindtag

11.Vandrør
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BRUG
Betjeningspanel

STRØM:
Tænder/slukker apparatet.

TILSTAND:

Vælg enhedens funktion mellem 
AUTO/BLÆSER/AFFUGTNING. Indikatoren viser, 
hvilken tilstand der er valgt.
AUTO:

Ønsket luftfugtighed er sat til 55 % relativ fugtighed, 
og blæseren justeres automatisk afhængigt af den 
aktuelle luftfugtighed. Den ønskede fugtighed kan ikke 
ændres i denne tilstand.
BLÆSER:

Apparatet viser den aktuelle luftfugtighed i 
omgivelserne. I denne tilstand foretages ingen 
affugtning. Blæserhastigheden kan indstilles til MAKS, 
MIDDEL eller MIN.
AFFUGTNING:

I AFFUGTNING-tilstand kan luftfugtigheden indstilles i 
området 35%-80%, og blæserhastigheden kan justeres 
til MAKS, MIDDEL eller MIN.
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HASTIGHED:
I affugtningstilstand og blæsertilstand kan
blæserhastigheden justeres mellem MAKS, MIDDEL
eller MIN.

WI-FI:
Tryk på WI-FI-knappen i 3 sekunder for at aktivere
WI-FI-funktionen, og indikatorlampen begynder at
blinke. For at bruge Wi-Fi skal Bluetooth være aktiveret
først. Følg derefter vejledningen i
" WI-FI-brugermanualen".

OSCILLATION/LÅS:
Tryk kort på denne knap for at aktivere OSC-funktionen.
Enhedens lamel svinger kontinuerligt mellem 45 og 90
grader. Tryk kort igen, mens enheden svinger, for at
deaktivere funktionen. Lamellen stopper og forbliver
i seneste position.
Hold knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at aktivere
låsefunktionen. Låseindikatoren lyser, og øvrige
berøringsknapper er deaktiveret. Hold knappen nede i
3 sekunder igen for at deaktivere låsning.
Låseindikatoren slukkes, og knapperne virker igen.

TIMER:
Tryk på TIMER-knappen for at programmere tid. 
"TIMER"-lampen lyser, mens timeren programmeres. 
Før programmering skal du sikre, at timerfunktionen 
ikke allerede er aktiveret (lampen skal være slukket). 
Følgende timerfunktioner er tilgængelige:
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a) Forsinket start (apparatet er i standby). Brug 
HUMI-knappen til at indstille tidsrummet (1~24 
timer). Apparatet starter, når den indstillede tid nås.
b) Forsinket stop (mens apparatet kører). Apparatet 
stopper, når den indstillede tid nås.

Tryk på SØVN-knappen for at aktivere søvntilstand, 
og søvnindikatoren tændes. I søvntilstand er det kun 
søvnindikatoren, der lyser; alle andre indikatorer er 
slukket. Enheden kører ved MIN-blæserhastighed og 
lavt støjniveau. Tryk igen for at afslutte søvntilstand.
Hold SØVN-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at 
tænde/slukke for luftfugtighedsindikatoren.

Tryk på HUMI-knappen for at vælge ønsket relativ 
fugtighed fra 35 % til 80 %. Standard relativ fugtighed er 
55 %. Ved valg af 35 % relativ fugtighed vil 
kompressoren ikke stoppe, før vandtanken er fuld. Denne 
knap bruges også til at ændre timerens varighed.

SØVN:

LUFTFUGTIGHEDSINDSTILLING:

TANK FULD:
Når vandtanken er fuld, tændes og blinker
indikatorlampen.

INTELLIGENT AFRIMNING:
Apparatet afrimer automatisk i henhold til
programmering, når spolesensoren registrerer for
lav temperatur.
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Luftfugtighedsniveau & 2-cifret timerdisplay

LED-displayet udfører følgende funktioner:

1. Når enheden tilsluttes, vises rummets

luftfugtighed.

2. Når fugtighedsniveauet indstilles, vises det valgte niveau.

3. Når start-/stoptimer programmeres, vises det indstillede 

tidspunkt.

Bemærk: Når luftfugtigheden er uden for det normale 

driftsområde, vises LO/HI.

Hvis den omgivende luftfugtighed er under 20 %, vises "LO". Hvis 

den er over 90 %, vises "HI".

Energibesparelse

Når luftfugtighedsindstillingen er gennemført, arbejder enheden i 

henhold til det valgte mål. Når mål-niveauet nås (det valgte niveau 

er 2 % lavere end den ønskede indstilling), stopper kompressoren, 

blæseren kører i 5 minutter og stopper derefter, og lamellen lukkes, 

men displayet forbliver tændt. Enheden forbliver i denne tilstand i 

30 minutter, hvorefter lamellen og blæseren åbnes for at teste 

luftfugtigheden. Hvis målet er nået, starter kompressoren. Hvis 
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PLACERING AF AFFUGTER

20 cm

20 cm

ikke, stopper blæseren efter 5 minutter, lamellen lukkes, og denne 

tilstand opretholdes i yderligere 30 minutter, for at udføre en ny 

cyklus som beskrevet ovenfor.

En dårligt placeret enhed har ringe effekt.

Sørg for fri luftcirkulation ved placering.

Efterlad mindst 20 cm plads omkring

enheden.

Luk døre og vinduer for effektivt brug.

Overskydende fugt spredes i hele

hjemmet. Stil derfor enheden centralt og lyst, så den kan suge 

fugtig luft ind fra hele huset. En varm gang eller repos er et godt 

sted. Lad evt. indvendige døre stå på klem for bedre 

luftcirkulation.

Ved alvorligt fugtproblem i ét rum, start der og flyt senere til en 

mere central placering. Luk udvendige døre og vinduer for 

optimal effekt.

Stil ikke enheden op ad en radiator eller varmekilde.

Undgå forhindringer, som hæmmer luftcirkulationen.

Stil affugteren på en plan, tør overflade.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

https://manualsfile.com


Vandtank

VANDDRÆNING

1.Brug af vandtank

Når vandtanken er fuld, stopper enheden

automatisk, og "Full"-lampen blinker.

1. Træk forsigtigt vandtanken ud.

2. Tøm tanken og sæt den korrekt

tilbage. Enheden starter automatisk,

når tanken er på plads.

BEMÆRK:

Rør ikke ved sensorer eller dele bag tanken. Det kan beskadige 

enheden. Skub forsigtigt tanken helt ind. Hvis tanken rammer 

noget, eller ikke sættes korrekt ind, kan enheden ikke fungere.
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2. Kontinuerlig dræning

Enheden har en drænport til kontinuerlig dræning.

1. Tilslut den medfølgende afløbsslange (inkluderet

i pakken) til afløbsudgangen bag på enheden som

vist i illustrationen.

2. Sørg for, at slangen peger nedad, så vandet

løber ved tyngdekraften.

3. Sørg for, at slangens ende er lavere end afløbsudgangen – 

ellers vil vandet ikke løbe ud, og oversvømmelse kan 

forekomme.

4. Sørg for, at forbindelsen er tæt og ikke lækker.

5. Led derefter slangen til passende afløbspunkt. Da tyngdekraft 

bruges, skal afløbet være lavere end enhedens vandudgang.

6. Geninstaller vandtanken.

7. Sørg for, at slangen løber nedad og giver jævn 

vandgennemstrømning.

BEMÆRK: 

Sørg for, at slangen ikke knækker eller bøjes. Hvis funktionen 

ikke bruges, �ern afløbsslangen fra afløbet.
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Sluk altid og tag stikket ud, før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse. 

Hvis apparatet ikke bruges i længere tid, tag stikket ud. Brug 

ikke kemiske opløsningsmidler (benzen, alkohol, benzin), da de 

kan beskadige enheden.

1. Rengøring af gitter og kabinet

Brug vand og mildt rengøringsmiddel til at

rengøre vaskbare netfiltre.

Brug ikke blegemiddel eller slibemidler. Sprøjt ikke

vand direkte på hovedenheden. Det kan give elektrisk

stød, skade isolering eller medføre rust. Ind- og udgangsgitre 

bliver let snavsede – brug støvsuger eller blød børste. Tør 

enheden af med en fugtig klud.

Hvis filteret er snavset, støvsug det. Hvis det er meget beskidt, 

vask det med varmt sæbevand, tør grundigt før

genindsættelse.

Når filtrene er rene og tørre, sættes de tilbage

i enheden.
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FEJLFINDING:

Problem Årsag Løsning

Enheden virker
ikke.

Er stikket korrekt isat?
Sæt stikket i
stikkontakten og tænd
apparatet.

Er tank fuld-indikator
tændt?

Tøm tanken, tjek flyder
og isæt korrekt.

2. Rengøring af vandtank

Rengør tanken hver tredje uge for at undgå mug, skimmel og 

bakterier. Fyld den delvist med rent vand og tilsæt lidt mildt 

rengøringsmiddel. Tør den indvendigt af, tøm den og skyl.

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke opvaskemaskine. Efter rengøring og 

tørring, sæt tanken korrekt på plads for at genstarte enheden.

Vedligeholdelse uden for sæson:

1. Tøm og rengør tanken.

2. Rengør enheden og filtrene.

3. Dæk til og opbevar tørt.
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Frontlamellen
åbner ikke.

Lamellmotor blokeret.

Kontroller for blokering. 

Bevæg lamellen 

forsigtigt manuelt. Hvis 

ikke muligt, kontakt 

servicecenter.

Er indstillet fugtighed
højere end rummets?

Indstil lavere
fugtighedsniveau.

Affugteren
�erner ikke
vand.

Er temperaturen for
lav til affugtning?

Hæv rumtemperaturen
eller flyt enheden.

Er ind-/udtag
blokeret? For tæt
på væg?

Fjern forhindringer og
genstart. Sørg for
mindst 20 cm til væg.

Svag luftstrøm Er filteret snavset
eller tilstoppet?

Rengør filtrene som
anvist.
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Enheden støjer
under drift

Står enheden ujævnt? Placer enheden vandret.

Er filteret tilstoppet?
Rengør filtrene som
anvist.

E3 eller E4 Fejl på fugtsensor

 

Brug inden for tilladt
fugtighed. Afbryd, vent
og tilslut igen. Kontakt
service ved gentagelse.

E1 eller E2
Fejl på
temperatursensor

Brug inden for tilladt
temperatur. Afbryd,
vent og tilslut igen.
Kontakt service ved
gentagelse.
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E5 eller E6
Unormal
spoletemperatur eller
strøm

Brug inden for tilladt
område. Afbryd, vent og
tilslut igen. Kontakt
service ved gentagelse.

Afrimningslampe
lyser, enhed
stopper
regelmæssigt

Enheden afrimer

Vandtank
fuld-notifikation

Tillad automatisk
afrimning. Øg
rumtemperatur ved
gentagelse.

Tank fuld-lampe Tøm og sæt tanken
korrekt på plads.

 

Andre fejl skal rapporteres til servicecenter. Foretag ikke
uautoriseret reparation, det kan ugyldiggøre garantien.
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TEKNISKE DATA:

Modelnr.:

Affugtningskapacitet:

Nominel spænding:

Nominel frekvens:

Maks. effektforbrug:

Nominel effektforbrug:

Tankkapacitet:

Luftmængde:

Støjniveau:

Elektrisk sikkerhedsklasse:

Kølemiddel:

Nettovægt:

Sugetryk:

Udløbstryk:

PODH20

20L/dag (30℃ RH80%)

12L/dag (26.7℃ RH60%)

AC 220-240V

50 Hz

350W

260W

3L

170 m³/h

42 dB ( A )

Klasse I

R290/55g

Driftsfrekvens: 2412MHz til 2484MHz
Maks. udsendt radiofrekvensstyrke: 18 dBm

Sikkerhedsnote: Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager slukker
apparatet automatisk efter 300 dages kontinuerlig drift.

11,5kg

0,7MPa

3,2MPa
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Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen

betyder, at det udtjente elektriske eller

elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortskaes sammen

med husholdningsaald.

I EU-lande findes der separate

genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale

myndigheder eller forhandleren for yderligere

oplysninger.
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

03 01
02

04

05

06
08

09 07

10
11

1.Kontrollpanel

4.Vattentank

7.Strömsladd

10.Dräneringsport för kontinuerlig dränering

2.Lamell

5.Hjul

8.Förfilter

3.Luftutlopp

6.Handtag

9.Luftintag

11.Vattenrör
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ANVÄNDNING

Kontrollpanel

STRÖM:
Slå på/av apparaten.

LÄGE:
Välj enhetens funktion mellan 
AUTO/FLÄKT/AVFUKTNING. Indikatorn visar vilket 
läge som är valt.
AUTO:
Önskad luftfuktighet är inställd på 55 % relativ 
luftfuktighet och fläkten justeras automatiskt 
beroende på aktuell luftfuktighetsnivå. Den önskade 
luftfuktigheten kan inte ändras i detta läge.
FLÄKT:
Maskinen visar den aktuella miljöluftfuktigheten. I 
detta läge sker ingen avfuktningsfunktion. 
Fläkthastigheten kan justeras mellan MAX, MEDEL 
eller MIN hastighet.
AVFUKTNING:
I AVFUKTNING-läget kan luftfuktigheten justeras inom 
intervallet 35 %–80 %, och samtidigt kan 
fläkthastigheten ställas in på MAX, MEDEL eller MIN.
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HASTIGHET:
I avfuktningsläge och fläktläge kan du justera
fläkthastigheten mellan MAX, MEDEL eller MIN.

WIFI:
Håll WIFI-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder för att aktivera
Wi-Fi-funktionen, indikatorlampan börjar blinka. För
Wi-Fi-användning måste Bluetooth vara aktiverat först.
Följ därefter instruktionerna i
"WIFI-användarmanualen".

OSC/LÅS:
Tryck kort på denna knapp för att aktivera 
OSC-funktionen. Enhetens lamell kommer nu att 
svänga kontinuerligt mellan 45 och 90 graders vinkel. 
Tryck kort på knappen igen medan enheten svänger 
för att stänga av funktionen. Lamellen slutar då 
svänga och förblir i sitt senaste läge.
Håll in denna knapp i 3 sekunder för att aktivera 
låsfunktionen, låsindikatorn tänds och övriga 
touchknappar blir inaktiva; Håll knappen intryckt i 
ytterligare 3 sekunder för att stänga av låset, då blir 
knapparna aktiva igen.

Tryck på timerknappen för att programmera tiden. 
"TIMER"-lampan tänds när timern ställs in. 
Kontrollera innan programmering att timerfunktionen 
inte redan är aktiv (lampan måste vara släckt). 
Följande timerlägen finns:

TIMER:
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a) Fördröjd startfunktion (apparaten är i viloläge). 
Använd HUMI-knappen för att ställa in tidsperioden 
(1–24 timmar). Apparaten startar när inställd tid 
uppnåtts.
b) Fördröjd avstängningsfunktion (medan apparaten är 
i drift). Apparaten stängs av när inställd tid uppnåtts.

Tryck på SÖMN-knappen för att gå in i sömnläge, 
sömnindikatorn tänds. I sömnläge är endast 
sömnindikatorn tänd, övriga indikatorlampor släcks. 
Enheten arbetar med MIN fläkthastighet och låg 
ljudnivå. Tryck på SÖMN-knappen igen för att lämna 
sömnläge.
Håll SÖMN-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder för att slå 
på/av luftfuktighetsindikatorlampan.

Tryck på HUMI-knappen för att välja önskad relativ 
luftfuktighet från 35 % till 80 %. Förinställd relativ 
luftfuktighet är 55 %. Vid inställning på 35 % slutar inte 
kompressorn förrän vattentanken är full. Denna knapp 
används även för att ändra timerns varaktighet.

SÖMN:

INSTÄLLNING AV LUFTFUKTIGHET:

TANK FULL:
Om vattentanken är full tänds och blinkar
indikatorlampan.

INTELLIGENT AVFROSTNING:
Apparaten avfrostar automatiskt enligt programmet
när spolsensorn upptäcker att temperaturen är för låg.
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Luftfuktighetsnivå & Timer tvåsiffrig display

LED-displayen visar följande:

1. När enheten är ansluten visas rummets

luftfuktighetsnivå.

2. Vid val av luftfuktighet visas den inställda luftfuktigheten.

3. När start-/stopp-timer är inställd visas timerinställningen.

Anmärkningar: Om luftfuktigheten är utanför normalt 

arbetsintervall visas LO/HI.

Om omgivande luftfuktighet är under 20 % visas "LO". Om den är 

över 90 % visas "HI".

Energibesparing

När luftfuktigheten är inställd arbetar enheten enligt det inställda 

målvärdet.

När målvärdet nås (valda luftfuktigheten är 2 % lägre än 

användarens inställning) stannar kompressorn, fläkten fortsätter i 

fem minuter och stängs sedan av, lamellen stängs men displayen 

förblir tänd.

Enheten förblir i detta läge i 30 minuter, därefter öppnas lamellen 

och fläkten startar för att mäta aktuell luftfuktighet. Om värdet 

uppnås startar kompressorn. Om luftfuktigheten inte nåtts 
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PLACERING AV AVFUKTAREN 

20 cm

20 cm

stannar fläkten efter 5 minuter, lamellen stängs och detta läge 

bibehålls i ytterligare 30 minuter innan en ny cykel påbörjas enligt 

ovan.

En felplacerad enhet har liten effekt.

Säkerställ fri luftcirkulation.

Lämna minst 20 cm utrymme runt enheten.

Stäng dörrar och fönster för effektivare drift.

Överskottsfuktighet finns i hela

hemmet. Placera därför enheten centralt och ljust för att dra åt 

sig fukten från hela bostaden. En varm hall eller ett trapphus är 

utmärkta platser. Lämna gärna innerdörrar på glänt.

Om du har ett allvarligt fuktproblem i ett specifikt rum, börja där 

och flytta enheten senare till en mer central plats. För bästa 

effekt, kör enheten med dörrar och fönster stängda.

Placera inte enheten direkt mot radiator eller värmekälla.

Placera inte enheten mot hinder som blockerar luftflödet.

Placera avfuktaren på en plan och torr yta.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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VATTENDRÄNERING

1. Använda vattentanken

När tanken är full stängs enheten automatiskt

av och "Full"-lampan blinkar.

1. Dra försiktigt ut vattentanken.

2. Töm vattentanken och sätt tillbaka

den. Enheten startar automatiskt när

tanken är korrekt isatt.

ANMÄRKNINGAR:

Rör inte sensorer eller delar bakom tanken när du tar ut den. 

Detta kan skada enheten. För in tanken försiktigt helt och 

hållet. Att slå tanken mot något eller inte sätta in den ordentligt 

kan göra att enheten inte fungerar.

4

Vattentank
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2. Kontinuerlig dränering

Enheten har ett utlopp för kontinuerlig dränering.

1. Anslut en dräneringsslang (medföljer) till utloppet

på enhetens baksida enligt illustrationen.

2. Se till att slangen lutar nedåt så att vattnet rinner

med gravitationen till extern avledning.

3. Se till att slangens ände ligger lägre än utloppet, annars 

kommer vattnet inte rinna ut och översvämning kan uppstå.

4. Kontrollera att anslutningen mellan slang och utlopp är tät 

och inte läcker.

5. Led sedan slangen till en lämplig avloppsplats. Eftersom 

enheten dränerar med gravitation måste avloppet ligga under 

enhetens vattenutlopp.

6. Installera tillbaka vattentanken.

7. Se till att slangen går nedåt och att vattnet kan rinna fritt.

ANMÄRKNINGAR: 

Säkerställ att slangen inte är vikt eller böjd. Om funktionen för 

kontinuerlig dränering inte används, ta bort slangen från 

avloppet.
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SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL

Stäng alltid av enheten och koppla ur från elnätet innan 

rengöring eller underhåll. Vid längre tids inaktivitet 

rekommenderas att dra ur kontakten. Använd inte kemiska 

lösningsmedel (såsom bensen, alkohol eller bensin) eftersom 

dessa kan orsaka permanent skada.

1. Rengör galler och hölje

Använd vatten och milt rengöringsmedel för att

rengöra de tvättbara nätfiltren. 

Använd inte blekmedel eller slipmedel. Stänk inte

vatten direkt på huvudenheten. Detta kan orsaka elektrisk stöt, 

isolationsskada eller rost. Luftintags- och utloppsgallren blir lätt 

smutsiga, så använd dammsugartillbehör eller mjuk borste för 

att rengöra dem. Torka av enheten med mjuk fuktad trasa eller 

hushållspapper.

Om nätfiltret är smutsigt, dammsug det. Vid kraftig

smuts, tvätta med ljummet såpvatten och torka

noggrant innan återinsättning.

När filtret är rent och torrt, sätt tillbaka det i enheten.
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FELSÖKNING:

Problem Orsak Lösning

Enheten
fungerar inte.

Är kontakten korrekt
ansluten?

Sätt i kontakten och slå
på strömmen.

Lyser tank
full-indikatorn?

Töm tanken, kontrollera
flottören och sätt in
tanken korrekt.

2. Rengör vattentanken

Rengör tanken varannan vecka för att förhindra tillväxt av 

mögel, mögeldagg och bakterier. Fyll tanken delvis med rent 

vatten och tillsätt lite milt rengöringsmedel. Skaka runt och töm 

sedan tanken. Skölj.

ANMÄRKNING: Använd inte diskmaskin. Efter rengöring och 

torkning ska tanken sättas in ordentligt för att enheten ska 

kunna starta.

Underhåll vid säsongsslut:

1. Töm och rengör vattentanken.

2. Rengör enheten och filter enligt ovan.

3. Täck över enheten och förvara på torr plats.
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Främre lamellen
öppnas inte.

Lamellmotorn är
blockerad.

Kontrollera om något 

blockerar lamellen. 

Försök försiktigt röra 

lamellen upp och ner. 

Om det inte fungerar, 

lämna in enheten till 

ett servicecenter.

Är inställd
luftfuktighet högre
än rummets?

Ställ in en lägre
luftfuktighet än aktuell
nivå.

Avfuktaren tar
inte bort fukt.

Är temperaturen för
låg för avfuktning?

Höj rumstemperaturen
eller flytta enheten.

Är luftintag eller
-utlopp blockerat?
Står enheten för nära
väggar?

Ta bort hinder och starta
om. Håll minst 20 cm till
vägg.

Svagt luftflöde
Är filtret smutsigt
eller igensatt?

Rengör filtren
regelbundet enligt
manualen.
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Enheten är
bullrig

Står enheten på
ojämnt underlag?

Placera enheten på
plan yta.

Är filtret igensatt?
Rengör filtren
regelbundet enligt
manualen.

E3 eller E4 Fel på
luftfuktighetssensor

 

Använd enheten inom
angivet fuktområde.
Koppla ur, vänta och
koppla in igen.
Vid upprepning, kontakta
ett servicecenter.

E1 eller E2
Fel på
temperatursensor

Använd enheten inom
angivet
temperaturintervall.
Koppla ur, vänta och
koppla in igen.
Vid upprepning, kontakta
ett servicecenter.
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E5 eller E6
Onormal
spolsensortemperatur
eller ström

Använd enheten inom 
angivna fukt- och 
temperaturgränser. 
Koppla ur, vänta och 
koppla in igen. Vid 
upprepning, kontakta 
ett servicecenter.

Avfrostningslampa
tänd och enheten
stannar ofta

Enheten avfrostar

Vattentank
full-meddelande

Låt enheten avfrosta
automatiskt. Skyddet
hävs efter avfrostning.
Höj temperaturen om
det sker ofta.

Tank full-lampa Töm tanken och sätt in
den korrekt.

 

Alla andra fel ska rapporteras till servicecenter. Försök inte med
obehörig reparation – detta kan ogiltigförklara garantin.
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TEKNISKA DATA:

Modellnr:

Avfuktningskapacitet:

Märkspänning:

Märkfrekvens:

Max. effektförbrukning:

Märkt effektförbrukning:

Tankkapacitet:

Luftvolym:

Ljudnivå:

El-säkerhetsklass:

Köldmedium:

Nettovikt:

Suggtryck:

Tryck vid utlopp:

PODH20

20L/dag (30℃ RH80%)

12L/dag (26.7℃ RH60%)

AC 220-240V

50 Hz

350W

260W

3L

170 m³/h

42 dB ( A )

Klasse I

R290/55g

Driftfrekvens: 2412MHz till 2484MHz
Max. radiofrekvensöverförd effekt: 18 dBm

Säkerhetsmeddelande: Av säkerhetsskäl stängs apparaten
automatiskt av efter 300 dagars kontinuerlig drift.

11,5kg

0,7MPa

3,2MPa
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Denna symbol på produkten eller i
instruktionerna betyder att dina elektriska och
elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när de
ärförbrukade och att de inte få slängas i
hushållssoporna.
Det finns särskilda insamlingssystem för
återvinning inom EU. För ytterligare
information, kontakta din kommun eller din
återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.
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Power International AS,

PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:

https://www.power.no/kundeservice/

T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:

https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/

T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:

https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/

T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:

https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/

T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:

https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/

T: 08 517 66 000
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